PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA]	
Name		Execution Date
Jeffrey Clinton Mikan		10/03/2008
Fulvio Arturo Cenciarelli		10/03/2008
Kenneth D. Heil		10/03/2008
John Erwin Lewis		10/02/2008
Justin Michael McNamara		10/06/2008
RECEIVING PARTY DATA		
Name: AT&T Mobility II	AT&T Mobility II LLC	
Street Address: 5565 Glenridge	5565 Glenridge Connector	
City: Atlanta	Atlanta	
State/Country: GEORGIA	GEORGIA	
Postal Code: 30342	30342	
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1		
Property Type		
Application Number: 12	781623	
CORRESPONDENCE DATA		
Correspondent Name:Susan E. FiAddress Line 1:Room 2A-2Address Line 2:One AT&T	<i>il when the fax attempt is unsuccessfu</i> 00 Ɗmyersbigel.com reedman/MBSS for AT&T 07	ul.
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2007-1874 CON/9400-417CT	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Susan E. Freedman	
E04470E0E		PATENT

REEL: 024396 FRAME: 0309

Total Attachments: 6
source=9400-417CT_Assignment_051710#page1.tif
source=9400-417CT_Assignment_051710#page2.tif
source=9400-417CT_Assignment_051710#page3.tif
source=9400-417CT_Assignment_051710#page4.tif
source=9400-417CT_Assignment_051710#page5.tif
source=9400-417CT_Assignment_051710#page6.tif

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS We, Jeffrey Clinton Mikan, citizen of the United States of America, residing at 1759 Corners Cove, Atlanta, Georgia 30338; Fulvio Arturo Cenciarelli, citizen of the United States of America, residing at 110 Grand Avenue, Suwanee, Georgia 30024; Kenneth D. Hell, citizen of the United States of America, residing at 4000 Chelsea Lane, N.E., Marietta, Georgia 30062; John Erwin Lewis, citizen of the United States of America, residing at 880 Prestonwood Drive, Lawrenceville, Georgia 30043; and Justin Michael McNamara, citizen of Ireland, residing at 2213 Parkview Lane, Atlanta, Georgia 30318, hereafter referred to as Assignor, have invented new and useful improvements in an invention entitled USER TERMINAL AND WIRELESS ITEM-BASED CREDIT CARD AUTHORIZATION SERVERS, SYSTEMS, METHODS AND COMPUTER PROGRAM PRODUCTS, which an application for a U.S. Patent was filed on <u>10/17/2008</u> and assigned Application No. <u>12/253,720</u>; and

WHEREAS, **AT&T Mobility II LLC**, a limited liability corporation of Delaware whose post office address is 5565 Glenridge Connector, Atlanta, Georgia 30342 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the application for United States Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon this application;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, we, as Assignor, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, our entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention and this non-provisional application, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of the above provisional application (if any), as well as all rights to claim priority on the basis of the above provisional applications for Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY covenant that we have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to us respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being

Page 1 of 6

Docket No.: 9400-417 (2007-1874) Inventors: Mikan et al. Title: USER TERMINAL AND WIRELESS ITEM-BASED CREDIT CARD AUTHORIZATION SERVERS, SYSTEMS, METHODS AND COMPUTER PROGRAM PRODUCTS ASSIGNMENT

understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

I hereby authorize and request Myers Bigel Sibley & Sajovec, P.A. to insert the filing date and application number of said application when known.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this _____ day of

, 2008.

nton Mikan

State of Georgia

County of

On this <u>3</u> day of <u>Uttober</u>, 2008, before me a Notary Public in and for the above County and State, personally appeared **Jeffrey Clinton Mikan**, personally known to me, and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing assignment as his free act and deed for the purpose herein set forth.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:



Docket No.: 9400-417 (2007-1874) Inventors: Mikan et al. Title: USER TERMINAL AND WIRELESS ITEM-BASED CREDIT CARD AUTHORIZATION SERVERS, SYSTEMS, METHODS AND COMPUTER PROGRAM PRODUCTS ASSIGNMENT

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 3 day of Mitober, 2008.

State of Georgia County of

On this 3 day of Uctobe _, 2008, before me a Notary Public in and for the above County and State, personally appeared Fulvio Arturo Cenciarelli, personally known to me, and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing assignment as his free act and deed for the purpose herein set forth.

this

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:



3

Docket No.: 9400-417 (2007-1874)

Inventors: Mikan et al.

USER TERMINAL AND WIRELESS ITEM-BASED CREDIT CARD AUTHORIZATION Title: SERVERS, SYSTEMS, METHODS AND COMPUTER PROGRAM PRODUCTS ASSIGNMENT

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 3rd day of October, 2008.

Kenneth D . He.

State of Georgia County of

On this <u></u>day of _ Voto , 2008, before me a Notary Public in and for the above County and State, personally appeared Kenneth D. Heil, personally known to me, and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing assignment as his free act and deed for the purpose herein set forth.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:



PATENT REEL: 024396 FRAME: 0314

4

Docket No.: 9400-417 (2007-1874) Inventors: Mikan et al. Title: USER TERMINAL AND WIRELESS ITEM-BASED CREDIT CARD AUTHORIZATION SERVERS, SYSTEMS, METHODS AND COMPUTER PROGRAM PRODUCTS ASSIGNMENT

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 2 day of OCT, 2008.

Erwin Lewis

State of Georgia County of

On this 2 day of <u>Utoties</u>, 2008, before me a Notary Public in and for the above County and State, personally appeared **John Erwin Lewis**, personally known to me, and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing assignment as his free act and deed for the purpose herein set forth.

S. Shlis

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:



Docket No.: 9400-417 (2007-1874) Inventors: Mikan et al. Title: USER TERMINAL AND WIRELESS ITEM-BASED CREDIT CARD AUTHORIZATION SERVERS, SYSTEMS, METHODS AND COMPUTER PROGRAM PRODUCTS ASSIGNMENT IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 54 day of 2008. Justin Michael McNamara State of Georgia County of < On this 6 day of Ottober 2008, before me a Notary Public in and for the above County and State, personally appeared Justin Michael McNamara, personally known to me, and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing assignment as his free act and deed for the purpose herein set forth. DA S. GI Notary Public My Commission Expires:

6

RECORDED: 05/17/2010